

Case Nos. 14-56457 (L), 14-56524

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IRVINE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

K.G., an adult student,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Decision of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Honorable James V. Selna
No. 2:10-cv-01431-JVS-MLG

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION EDUCATION LEGAL
ALLIANCE & NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF IRVINE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Sue Ann Salmon Evans, State Bar No. 151562
Karl H. Widell, State Bar No. 283072
DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEY
115 Pine Avenue, Suite 500
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562)366-8505
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California School Boards Association
Education Legal Alliance
& National School Boards Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
FRAP 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. IN CHANGING COURSE IN ITS FEE ANALYSIS, THE DISTRICT COURT BACKTRACKED FROM THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD AND SHIFTED TO AN “AUTOMATIC” FEE GRANT	3
A. Attorney’s fees awards are not automatic once a party is determined to be a prevailing party.	5
B. The district court failed to properly consider the degree of success achieved by the “prevailing party” in determining the size and appropriateness of the award of attorneys’ fees and costs.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF FEE-SHIFTING IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL COSTS ON SCHOOL DISTRICTS ALREADY OVERBURDENED BY THE ENORMOUS EXPENSE OF PROVIDING SPECIAL EDUCATION.....	8
A. Litigation costs, including attorneys’ fee awards, are a significant additional burden under the IDEA.	9
B. Congress has yet to appropriate the promised level of funding for special education and related services that school districts must provide under the IDEA.	10
III. CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Aguirre v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., 461 F.3d 1114
 (9th Cir. 2006).....3, 5, 6, 8, 9

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 10

Browell v. Lemahieu, 127 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Haw. 2000) 7

Choate v. County of Orange, 86 Cal. App. 4th 312 (2001).....5, 8

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....5, 6, 8

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 3

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 7

Miller v. Bd. of Educ., 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009) 8

Moseley v. Bd. of Educ., 483 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Orange County Dep’t of Educ. v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ., 550 Fed. Appx. 361
 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Parents of Student W v. Puyallup Sch. Dist., 31 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1994) 6

Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist., 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006) 5

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2)..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)2, 7

34 C.F.R. § 300.102(a)(3).....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.517(b)(1).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.517(b)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2, 5, 12
California Education Code section 56195	10

Other Authorities

IDEA Full Funding Act 2014 (S. 2789 (113th Congress, 2013-2015)).....	11
---	----

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(c)(5).....	2
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution’s Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	10
--	----

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(c)(5)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution’s Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 12
